

No. 16-3147

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

STEVEN FISH, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KRIS KOBACH,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Kansas, No. 16-cv-2105-JAR-JPO
The Honorable Julie A. Robinson**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of English First Foundation, English First,
U.S. Justice Foundation, Public Advocate of the United States, Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, U.S. Border Control Foundation, and Policy Analysis
Center in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal**

MARC A. POWELL
POWELL LAW OFFICE
727 N. Waco, Suite 585
Wichita, KS 67203
(316) 263-4921
Of counsel for *Amici Curiae*

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Co-counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Attorney of Record
July 8, 2016

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(c), it is hereby certified that the *amici curiae*, English First Foundation, English First, U.S. Justice Foundation, Public Advocate of the United States, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, U.S. Border Control Foundation, and Policy Analysis Center, are nonstock, nonprofit corporations having no parent corporation, and that there is no publicly held corporation owning any portion of, or having any financial interest in any of them.

/s/ Herbert W. Titus
HERBERT W. TITUS
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest.	i
Table of Authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. The District Court Erroneously Construed NVRA to Require State Election Officials to “Accept,” Rather than “Assess,” the Eligibility of Motor Voter Applicants to Register to Vote.	2
II. The Court below Mistakenly Construed the Motor Voter Registration Requirements.	5
A. The Court’s Construction of the NVRA Is Nonsensical.. . . .	5
B. The Court’s Construction Is Contrary to the NVRA Text.	8
III. The District Court’s Effort to Minimize the Problem of Voting by Noncitizens Was Unavailing.	12
IV. As Applied by the District Court Below, NVRA Is an Unconstitutional Exercise of Power in Violation of Article I, Section 2, Clause 1 of the Constitution.	15
V. The District Court’s Decision Rests upon an Unconstitutional Premise of Congressional Authority over Presidential Elections.	20
A. NVRA Cannot Be Justified as an Exercise of Power under Article I, Section 4, Clause 1.	20
B. NVRA Is Precluded by Article II, Section 1, Clause 2.	22

C. Correctly Decided Precedents Offer No Support for NVRA.. . . . 25

CONCLUSION.. . . . 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 2, Clause 1.	16, 17, 19
Article I, Section 4.	15, 20, 21, 22, 26
Article II, Section 1, Clause 2.	22, 24, 27, 30
Article II, Section 1, Clause 5.	22
Article VI.	19
Amendment XII.	22
Amendment XIV.	29
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 611.	13
K.S.A. § 21-5903.	7
K.S.A. § 25-2309.	5
K.S.A. § 25-2416.	7, 13
K.S.A. § 25-3107.	15
National Voter Registration Act of 1993.	2, <i>passim</i>
 CASES	
<u>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013).	15, <i>passim</i>
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	25, 26
<u>Burroughs v. United States</u> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).	26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).	30, 31
<u>Ex Parte Yarbrough</u> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).	29
<u>In re Green</u> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).	28
<u>McPherson v. Blacker</u> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).	24, 27, 30
<u>Newberry v. United States</u> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).	28, 29
<u>Ray v. Blair</u> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).	28
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001).	23
W. Jenny Jr., Edmond Sun, “Single Votes Add Up to Win Elections,” (Nov. 11, 2006).	14

New York Times, “Democrat Wins Mississippi House Race After Drawing Straw,” (Nov. 20, 2015). 14

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (West: 2012). 12

J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (5th. ed. 1891). 24, 25, 29
